PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2826762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DENNIS L HART	04/22/2014
LARRY D. BROWN	04/22/2014
TIMOTHY M MCCONNELL	04/22/2014
VIRGIL O'NEIL	04/22/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURUS, INC.
Street Address:	11545 WEST BERNARDO COURT
Internal Address:	#206
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92127

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14177125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)855-6371

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 949-855-1246

Email: elawson@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER

Address Line 1: 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250
Address Line 4: ALISO VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HENTE-129B	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOWELL ANDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/LOWELL ANDERSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=AssignmentsSigned#page1.tif source=AssignmentsSigned#page2.tif

502780167 PATENT REEL: 032741 FRAME: 0595

source=AssignmentsSigned#page3.tif source=AssignmentsSigned#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032741 FRAME: 0596

Docket Number HENTE-129B

Whereas, I, <u>Dennis L. Hart</u>, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>EXTENDABLE SLEEVE FOR POURED CONCRETE DECK</u>, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>February 10</u>, 2014, Application Number <u>14/177,125</u>.

Whereas, Securus, Inc. of California herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 11545 West Bernardo

Court #206 San Diego, CA 92127 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE HEREBY further assign the right to sue for past infringement and to recover all damages arising from or relating to any such past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

Executed this ARAIL ZZ day of APRIL, 20/4
at INCLINE VILLAGE NV
DATE Dennis L. Hart
State of Nevada) County of Washel)
On 0422/14 before me, (insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared
Dennis L Hart

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Total of 4 forms are submitted.

Signature

KAREN M. HURLES Notary Public, State of Nevada Appointment No. 93-3517-16 My Appt. Expires Mar 28, 2017

PATENT

REEL: 032741 FRAME: 0597

Docket Number **HENTE-129B**

Whereas, I, Larry D. Brown, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in EXTENDABLE SLEEVE FOR POURED CONCRETE DECK, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on February 10, 2014, Application Number 14/177,125.

Whereas. Securus, Inc. of California herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 11545 West Bernardo

Court #206 San Diego, CA 92127 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE HEREBY further assign the right to sue for past infringement and to recover all damages arising from or relating to any such past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding. sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

Executed this	_day of <u>/9/21/</u>	, 20 <u>lY</u>	k 2>
at <u>San Diego</u>		. /	
April 22, 2014	: *	Any) <u> </u>
DATE		Carry O. Brown	
State of CAHL fornia County of San Dugo			
County of gan bugo)	er coor case, archaec, co	200.0000 a	
On <u>MPril 22,2014</u> before me, (inser Laury P. Brown	(a ff) Tisckele & t name and title of the	Officer), personally	appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Abolali

(Seal)

Total of 4 forms are submitted.

Signature

TWILA M. TISDALE Commission # 1997985 Notary Public - California

San Diego County

My Comm. Expires Dec 9, 2016

Docket Number HENTE-129B

Whereas, I, Timothy M. McConnell, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in EXTENDABLE SLEEVE FOR POURED CONCRETE DECK, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on February 10, 2014, Application Number 14/177,125.

Whereas, Securus, Inc. of California herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 11545 West Bernardo

Court #206 San Diego, CA 92127 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE HEREBY further assign the right to sue for past infringement and to recover all damages arising from or. relating to any such past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

Executed this day of day of	<u>1, 2014</u> ,
at San Diego	
Apr. 1 22, 2014	ZZM. MCall
DATE	Timothy M. McConnell
State of California County of San Dugo	
County of SAN DULY)	0 . 6
On 4-22-14 before me, (insert name and title of the Tonothy Matthew McConnell	he officer), personally appeared
Timothy Matthew McConnell	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and TWILA M. TISDALE

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Abola Q (Seal) Signature

Total of 4 forms are submitted.

Commission # 1997985 Notary Public - California San Diego County

My Comm. Expires Dec 9, 2016

Docket Number HENTE-129B

Whereas, I, Virgil O'Neil, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in EXTENDABLE SLEEVE FOR POURED CONCRETE DECK, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on February 10, 2014, Application Number 14/177,125.

Whereas, Securus, Inc. of California herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 11545 West Bernardo

Court #206 San Diego. CA 92127 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND WE HEREBY further assign the right to sue for past infringement and to recover all damages arising from or relating to any such past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

Executed this day of _A	<u>oril</u> ,20 <u>14</u> ,	
at <u>San Diego</u>		
4/22/14	4.5.02	
DATE	Virgil O'Neil	
State of CAlifornia County of San Diego		
On April 20,0014 before me, (insert name and ti	Male Workey Rulles itle of the officer), personally appeared	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is assessibled to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and TWILA M. TISDALE

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 04/23/2014

mlali Signatore

(Seal)

Total of 4 forms are submitted.

PATENT REEL: 032741 FRAME: 0600

Commission # 1997985 Notary Public - California San Diego County

My Comm. Expires Dec 9, 2016